

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT OCTOBER 7, 2008

No. 07-1385

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

COUNTY OF DELAWARE, PENNSYLVANIA, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; THE HONORABLE ANDREW J. REILLY, individually and in his official capacity as Chairman of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE LINDA A. CARTISANO, individually and in her official capacity as Vice-Chair of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE MARY ALICE BRENNAN, individually and in her official capacity as a Member of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE MICHAEL V. PUPPIO, individually and in his official capacity as a Member of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE JOHN J. WHELAN, individually and in his official capacity as a Member of the Delaware County Council; FRIENDS OF THE HEINZ WILDLIFE REFUGE AT TINICUM, INC., a Pennsylvania Non-Profit Corporation; HANK HOX, individually and in his official capacity as President of the Friends of Heinz Wildlife Refuge at Tinicum, Inc.; CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada; and NEVADA ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, INC., a Nevada nonprofit corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; MARY E. PETERS, Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; and BOBBY STURGELL, Acting Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Aviation Administration

PETITIONERS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

[Petitioners' Request for Judicial Notice in Support of
Petitioners' Reply Brief Filed Concurrently]

Jeffrey L. Karlin (D.C. Bar No.
458465)
Gray Plant Mooty
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1111 - The Watergate
Washington, DC 20037-1931
(202)295-2207
(202)295-2257 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioners Counsel for
Petitioners COUNTY OF
DELAWARE, PENNSYLVANIA, THE
HONORABLE ANDREW J. REILLY,
THE HONORABLE LINDA A.
CARTISANO, THE HONORABLE
MARY ALICE BRENNAN, THE
HONORABLE MICHAEL V.
PUPPIO, THE HONORABLE JOHN
J. WHELAN, FRIENDS OF THE
HEINZ WILDLIFE REFUGE AT
TINICUM, INC., HANK HOX, CITY
OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, and
NEVADA ENVIRONMENTAL
COALITION, INC.*

Barbara E. Lichman, Ph.D.
(D.C. Cir. No. 47065)
Berne C. Hart (D.C. Cir. No. 47062)
Steven M. Taber
(Application for Admission Pending)
CHEVALIER, ALLEN & LICHMAN,
LLP
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, California 92626
(714)384-6520
(714)384-6521 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioners Counsel for

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [1](#)

II. ARGUMENT. [5](#)

A. FAA’s Claim That this Court Lacks Jurisdiction Ignores Aviation Act § 46110. [5](#)

1. **The PTC Rule Is a Judicially Reviewable “Final” “Order.”**
. [6](#)

a. The PTC Rule Consummated FAA’s Decisionmaking Process. [6](#)

b. The PTC Rule Has Manifest Legal Consequences. [8](#)

c. FAA’s Argument that the PTC Rule’s Application Is Discretionary Ignores *Dania Beach*. [9](#)

2. The PTC Rule Was Issued “Under” the Aviation Act. [10](#)

B. Petitioners Have Established Risk to Their Interests Sufficient to Support Standing. [11](#)

1. The Violation Challenged Here is Procedural. [12](#)

2. The Procedural Requirements Were Specifically Designed to Protect Petitioners’ Interests. [12](#)

3. Each Petitioner Has Suffered Injury-In-Fact From FAA’s Violation of the Conformity Rule’s Procedural Requirements.
. [13](#)

4. Petitioners Have Met Their Burden of Establishing Causation.
. [15](#)

5. Petitioners’ Procedural Injury Can Be Redressed by this Court.
. [16](#)

6. FAA’s Argument that Both the LAS ROD and Airspace Redesign Predate the PTC Rule is Factually Inaccurate. [16](#)

C. Petitioners’ Challenge Is Ripe Because it Raises Purely Legal Issues.
. [18](#)

1. The Petition is Patently “Fit” for Decision. [18](#)

2. The FAA Will Not be Disadvantaged If Review Is Immediate.
. [19](#)

D. Petitioners’ Substantive Challenge to § 93.153(f)’s Validity Is Not “Time Barred” as it Is Subject to “Continuing Application.” [21](#)

1. 40 C.F.R. §93.153(f) Allows for Continuing Application. . . [21](#)

2.	Petitioners’ Invalidation Claim is Not Waived Because it Falls Within Statutorily and Judicially Recognized Exceptions. . .	22
E.	FAA’s Reliance on § 93.153(g)(2) Runs Afoul of § 93.153(f), (h)(1) and (h)(3).	26
1.	Neither the Draft nor Final Notice Provide the Bases for the Presumption for ATC Procedures.	27
2.	FAA’s Submission of Air Quality Analyses from Several Airports Throughout the Country Does Not Vitate its Violation of § 93.153(h)(3).	28
3.	The Belated Inclusion of the Analyses May Properly Be Ascribed to “ <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalization by Counsel.”	29
III.	CONCLUSION.	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks. [*Cir. R.* 28(a)(2)]

Cases

<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Appalachian Energy Group v. EPA</i> , 33 F.3d 319 (4 th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	29
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2 , 3 , 6 , 7 , 9 , 11 , 12 , 15
<i>City of Las Vegas, Nevada, et al., v. United States Department of Transportation, et al.</i> , Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Docket No. 07-70121	4 , 17
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3 , 14
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 2004)	13 , 14
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12 , 17

<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 484 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29 , 30
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4 , 18
<i>EDF v. Johnson</i> , 629 F.2d 239 (2 nd Cir. 1980)	10
<i>EDF, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22 , 25
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377(D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Graceba Total Communications, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 115 F. 3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Independent Community Bankers of America v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19
<i>Marine Mammal Conservancy, Inc. v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23

<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3 , 7-9 , 18 , 19
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6 th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	29 , 30
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 129 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2 , 15
<i>Washington Ass’n for Television and Children v. F.C.C.</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22-24

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	7 , 8
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7506	1-3 , 5 , 11 , 14-16 , 21 , 25 , 31
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)(B)	20

49 U.S.C. § 40101, <i>et seq.</i>	2 , 4 , 10 , 31
49 U.S.C. § 40113	2
49 U.S.C. § 40113(a)	10
49 U.S.C. § 46110	6 , 11 , 24
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a)	6 , 10 , 11 , 20
49 U.S.C. § 46110(d)	5 , 22 , 24
53 PA.CONST. § 10105	14
NEV.REV.STAT. § 278.070	14

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 93.150 <i>et seq.</i>	1 , 7 , 11 , 16 , 17 , 27
40 C.F.R. § 93.153	30
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(f)	1-4 , 11 , 12 , 21 , 22 , 26 , 27 , 30 , 31
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(f)-(j)	1 , 5 , 15 , 16 , 19 , 25 , 31 , 32
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(g)(1)	3 , 8 , 12 , 25 , 26
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(g)(2)	1 , 3 , 8 , 11 , 12 , 15 , 25-31
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(h)	1 , 3 , 11 , 12 , 15 , 25 , 26 , 28 , 30
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(h)(1)	26-28 , 32
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(h)(3)	26 , 28 , 32
40 C.F.R. § 93.159	26

58 Fed.Reg. 13,843 (March, 1993) [27](#)

72 Fed.Reg. 41,565-580 (2007) [1](#), [2](#)
